equivalents, and to Convertible notes issued in 2009. As cash on deposit is expected to exceed the
amount of interest bearing liabilities, a climate of increasing interest rates will increase net income and
conversely, falling rates will reduce income. However, the impact of movements in interest rates is not
material in the context of the Group‟s operations or trading results.

At balance date, the Group had the following financial assets exposed to Australian variable interest rate
risk that are not designated in cash flow hedges:

 Consolidated Parent
 2009 2008 2009 2008
Financial Assets $ $ $ $
Cash and cash equivalents 1,628,558 3,925,361 722,992 547,919

Financial Liabilities
Convertible notes 500,000 - 500,000 -

Net exposure

1,128,558

3,925,361

222,992

547,919

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the balance
sheet date:

At 30 June 2009, if interest rates had moved throughout the year, as illustrated in the table below, with
all other variables held constant, post tax loss and equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably
possible movements in
interest rates:

Net Loss
(Higher) Lower

Equity
Higher (Lower)

 2009 2008 2009 2008
 $ $ $ $
Consolidated
+0.5% (50 basis points) 10,688 22,694 - -
-0.5% (50 basis points) (10,688) (22,694) - -

Parent
+0.5% (50 basis points) 3,476 4,295 - -
-0.5% (50 basis points) (3,476) (4,295) - -

The movement factor of 0.5% is the average movement in official interest rates over the four years from
2005 to 2008. In 2009, there was a large downward movement of 4.25% which has been excluded from
the average as it reflected exceptional policies related to the global financial crisis. In the current climate
where a slow, steady recovery from the financial crisis is anticipated, modest movements in official
interest rates of 0.5% are considered a reasonable expectation of interest rate movement in the near
term. The movements in net loss are due to higher and lower amounts of interest received from interest

[…]

until a firm commitment is in place and to negotiate the terms of the economic hedge to match the terms
of the hedged item.

At 30 June 2009, there were no economic hedges in place in respect of net foreign currency exposures,
as the balances outstanding was below the materiality threshold.

At 30 June 2009, the Group had the following exposure to US$ foreign currency that is not designated in
cash flow hedges:

 Consolidated Parent
 2009 2008 2009 2008
 $ $ $ $
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 11,806 48,352 - -
Trade and other receivables 25,732 70,590 - -

Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables (15,271) (145,812) - -

Net exposure 22,267 (26,870) - -

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the balance
sheet date:

At 30 June 2009, had the Australian Dollar moved by the same amount experienced during the past
year, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax loss and equity
would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably
possible movements in
A$/US$ exchange rates:

Net Loss
(Higher) Lower

Equity
Higher (Lower)

 2009 2008 2009 2008
 $ $ $ $
Consolidated
AUD/USD +14.68% 4,729 2,797 - -
AUD/USD - 14.68% (3,518) (3,492) - -

Parent
AUD/USD +14.684 - - - -
AUD/USD - 14.68% - - - -

Management believe the balance date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure inherent in
the financial instruments.

  Optiscan Imaging Limited
 Annual Report 2009

Page | 49

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents,
trade and other receivables and derivative instruments. The Group's exposure to credit risk arises from